
**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**



Docket No. A-001088-23

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY	:	CIVIL ACTION
ASSOCIATES, LLC, as assignee of	:	
HSBC BANK NEVADA N.A. /	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE FINAL
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) N.A.,	:	JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR
	:	COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	LAW DIVISION, BERGEN COUNTY
	:	
v.	:	Trial Court Docket No.
	:	BER-L-5641-23
TERRY A. CHARTONAVICH,	:	
	:	Sat Below:
Defendant-Appellant.	:	HON. MARY F. THURBER, J.S.C.
	:	
	:	DATE: April 4, 2024
	:	
	:	
	:	

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

KIM LAW FIRM LLC
Yongmoon Kim (NJ Attorney ID 026122011)
ykim@kimlf.com
Mark Jensen (NJ Attorney ID 309612022)
mjensen@kimlf.com
Eliyahu D. Kaweblum, Esq. (NJ Atty ID: 411672022)
ekaweblum@kimlf.com
411 Hackensack Avenue, Suite 701
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Tel. & Fax: (201) 273-7117

Attorneys for Terry A. Chartonavich, Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

 POINT I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW (Raised Below: Da60) 6

 POINT II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT AN
 OSTENSIBLE LACK OF A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION
 UNDER THE CFLA PRECLUDES ASSERTION OF THE CFLA
 AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE (Raised Below: Da61) 8

 POINT III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE CFLA
 DOES NOT FURTHER INTERESTS OF PUBLIC POLICY
 (Raised Below: Da61) 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baumann v. Marinaro</i> , 95 N.J. 380 (1984).....	6
<i>Court Inv. Co. v. Perillo</i> , 48 N.J. 334 (1977).....	14
<i>Family Fin. Corp. v. Gough</i> , 10 N.J. Super. 13 (App. Div. 1950).....	9, 15
<i>Foster v. New Albany Machine & Tool Co.</i> , 63 N.J. Super. 262 (App. Div. 1960).....	7
<i>In re Resolution of State Com. of Investigation</i> , 108 N.J. 35 (1987).....	9
<i>Lemelledo v. Benefit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 150 N.J. 255 (1997).....	10, 15
<i>LVNV Funding, LLC v. DeAngelo</i> , 464 N.J. Super. 103 (App. Div. 2020).....	6, 7
<i>Mancini v. EDS ex rel. New Jersey Auto. Full Ins. Underwriting Ass'n</i> , 132 N.J. 330 (1993).....	6, 14
<i>Marder v. Realty Constr. Co.</i> , 84 N.J. Super. 313 (App. Div. 1964).....	7
<i>New Century Fin. v. Trewin</i> , 2018 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1688 (Ch. Div. May 24, 2018)	11, 12
<i>Newark Morning Ledger Co. v. N.J. Sports & Exposition Auth.</i> , 423 N.J. Super. 140 (App. Div. 2011).....	7
<i>R.J. Gaydos Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Nat'l Consumer Ins. Co.</i> , 168 N.J. 255 (2001).....	9
<i>Rova Farms Resort, Inc. v. Inv'rs Ins. Co.</i> , 65 N.J. 474 (1974).....	6

Ryan v. Motor Credit Co.,
132 N.J. Eq. 398 (1942)..... 15

Union Cnty. Improvement Auth. v. Artaki, LLC,
392 N.J. Super. 141 App. Div. 2007) 7

Veras v. LVNV Funding, LLC,
No. 13-1745 (RBK/JS), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34176 (D.N.J. Mar. 17,
2014)..... 8, 9

Rules

R. 4:50-1 6

R. 4:50-1(d) 12

R. 4:50-1(f)..... 12, 13

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-18(i)..... 10

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-2 2, 5

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-3 2

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-3(a) 1

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-33(b) 1, 2, 5, 10

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-33b..... 10

N.J.S.A. 17:11C-51 9

N.J.S.A. 17:16C-1(f)..... 2

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Order and Statement of Reasons Denying Defendant’s Motion to Vacate
Default Judgment filed October 26, 2023 Da58
